offered under the Rights Issue, were unsubscribed. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, First Glory has
itself subscribed for all of the above unsubscribed Rights Shares.

Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertakings, all Rights Shares provisionally allotted to First Glory being
316,422,645 Rights Shares have been taken up by First Glory in full.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Two valid applications were received in respect of 16,020,000 excess Rights Shares. All applications for excess
Rights Shares will be allotted in full.

The Directors consider that the allocation of the excess Rights Shares is on a fair and reasonable basis.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Directors, to the best of their knowledge, are not aware of any person becoming a substantial shareholder
(as such term is defined in the GEM Listing Rules) solely as a result of the Rights Issue. The Directors are of
the view that the Company continues to have sufficient public float as required under Rule 11.23(7) of the
GEM Listing Rules.

— 3 —

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue completion of the Rights Issue

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

First Glory (note) 632,845,290 57.78 1,073,810,083 65.36
Directors (other than

Mr. Tang Sing Ming Sherman) 1,100,000 0.10 2,250,000 0.14
Public shareholders 461,354,710 42.12 566,889,917 34.50

Total 1,095,300,000 100.00 1,642,950,000 100.00

Note:

First Glory also holds Convertible Bonds issued by the Company in the aggregate principal amount of HK$39 million.
Based on the adjusted conversion price of HK$0.060 per Share, a total of 650,000,000 Shares will be issued upon full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

Assuming: (i) full conversion of the Convertible Bonds by First Glory at the adjusted conversion price of HK$0.060 per
Share; and (ii) there is no further issue of the Shares (other than the Shares to be issued upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds), an aggregate of 1,723,810,083 Shares will be held by First Glory, representing approximately